

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

COLORADO OUTFITTERS)
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,)
)
Appellants,) Nos. 14-1290
)
v.)
)
JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,)
)
Appellee.)
)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Chief Judge Marcia S. Krieger
Case No. 13-CV-1300-MSK

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS,
DISABLED FIREARMS OWNERS AND FIREARMS MANUFACTURERS
AND DEALERS**

Respectfully submitted,

Richard A. Westfall*
Peter J. Krumholz
HALE WESTFALL, LLP
1600 Stout St., Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 904-6010

*additional counsel listed on the next page

Oral Argument Is Requested
District Court Order Attached

January 16, 2015

Marc F. Colin
BRUNO COLIN & LOWE PC
1999 Broadway, Suite 4300
Denver, CO 80202-5731
Phone: (303) 831-1099
mcolin@brunolawyers.com

Anthony J. Fabian
LAW OFFICES OF ANTHONY J. FABIAN PC
510 Wilcox Street, Suite C
Castle Rock, CO 80104
Phone: (303) 663-9339
fabianlaw@qwestoffice.net

Douglas Abbott
HOLLAND & HART LLP
Post Office Box 8749
Denver, CO 80201-8749
Phone: (303) 295-8000
dabbott@hollandhart.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Pretrial Proceedings..... 5

 B. Trial and the Trial Court’s Decision 9

 1. HB1229 10

 2. HB1224 15

 3. Vagueness and ADA 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. SEVERAL RECENT FEDERAL COURT DECISIONS HAVE APPLIED RIGOROUS LEVELS OF SCRUTINY TO FIREARMS LAWS APPLICABLE TO LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS 21

II. PLAINTIFFS ASSERTED AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES TO THE STATUTES 23

III. A HIGHER LEVEL OF SCRUTINY IS REQUIRED THAN THE DEFERENTIAL REVIEW APPLIED BY THE TRIAL COURT 25

 A. Strict Scrutiny Is the Appropriate Standard 26

 B. Even Under Intermediate Scrutiny, a Statute Must Advance the State’s Interest in “a Direct and Material Way” 28

IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT HB1229 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT	29
A.	HA 1229 Burdens Second Amendment Rights.....	29
	1. HB1229 burdens the acquisition of firearms	30
	2. HB1229 burdens the ability of non-profit organizations and their members to acquire firearms	31
	3. HB1229 inconveniences citizens in ways that other courts have viewed as Second Amendment burdens	33
	4. HB1229 disincentivizes FFLs from doing private background checks, further adding to the burden	33
	5. The trial court implicitly held that HB1229 burdens citizens when it gave a Fifth Amendment instruction to one of Plaintiffs’ witnesses	35
B.	The State Failed to Carry Its Burden on the Second Step of the <i>Reese Analysis</i>	36
	1. The trial court’s analysis of the State’s purported objective mirrored the State’s defective evidence on that point	36
	2. HB1229 does not advance the State’s interest “in a direct and material way”	38
	3. Less burdensome alternatives were available	41
C.	Conclusion.....	42
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT HB1224 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	42
A.	The State Failed to Prove that HB1224 Serves a Public Interest.....	43

B.	The FFLs Have Standing.....	45
C.	HB1224 Is Unconstitutionally Vague	48
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ ADA CLAIM.....	50
A.	Plaintiffs Have Standing and Are Qualified Individuals with a Disability.....	51
B.	Title II of the ADA Applies to Statutes and Plaintiffs Have Suffered Title II Discrimination	52
1.	Case law holds that Title II applies to statutes.....	53
2.	The trial court’s holding that Title II does not apply to statutes was based on a misreading of a recent Tenth Circuit decision.....	54
C.	In Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Disparate Impact Claim, the Trial Court Ignored Evidence that Was Directly on Point	55
D.	The Trial Court Failed to Rule on Plaintiffs’ Intentional Discrimination Claim.....	57
E.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Reasonable Modification	58
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING JUSTIFICATIONS THAT WERE NOT INCLUDED IN THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD	60
VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO PROVIDE ANY ANALYSIS OF THE PARTIES’ <i>DAUBERT</i> MOTIONS	61
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	64
	FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543, (10th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004)	46
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058, 1067 (9 th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 700 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2012)	61
<i>Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009)	53, 58
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Center, Inc. v. Saint George City</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012)	53, 55, 59
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	23
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	42
<i>City of Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	61
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado v. City & County of Denver</i> , 36 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994)	40, 60
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	54
<i>Davidson v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003)	59
<i>Davidson v. Sandstrom</i> , 83 P.3d 648 (Colo. 2004)	49

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 21, 27, 40
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	28, 29, 40
<i>Elwell v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	46
<i>Grider v. City & County of Denver</i> , 2012 WL 1079466 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2012) (Krieger, J.)	54
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	60
<i>Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	47
<i>James v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 684 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Kolendar v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	48
<i>Mary Jo C. v. New York State & Local Retirement Systems</i> , 707 F.3d 144, 163 (2d Cir. 2013)	54
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 27
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010)	61
<i>National Alliance for Mentally Ill v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 376 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004)	52

<i>Olson v. City of Golden</i> , 541 Fed. Appx. 824 (10th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>People ex rel. Tooley v. Dist. Court</i> , 549 P.2d 774 (Colo. 1976)	49
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	22, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	48
<i>Reinhart v. Lincoln County</i> , 482 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007)	55
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007)	59
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	29
<i>Schrader v. New Mexico</i> , 361 Fed.Appx. 971 (10th Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 4209563 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2014)	23, 28, 29, 30
<i>Smith v. Dorchester Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2013)	61
<i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enforcement</i> , 620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2010)	46-47
<i>Sportsmen's Wildlife Defense Fund v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1510 (D. Colo. 1996)	46
<i>T.E.P. & K.J.C. v. Leavitt</i> , 840 F. Supp. 110 (D. Utah 1993)	54
<i>Thompson v. Cooke</i> , 2007 WL 891364 (D. Colo. Mar. 22, 2007)	54
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep't.</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)	55, 57-58
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	60

<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , -- F.3d --, 2014 WL 7181334 (6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2014)	22, 26, 27, 28, 36
<i>United States v. Carel</i> , 668 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	25, 28
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	26-27
<i>Wis. Community Servs. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737, 753 (7 th Cir. 2006)	57

Statutes & Other Authorities:

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(g)	52
28 U.S.C § 1291	3
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)	51
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	51
42 U.S.C. § 12133	50
Cal. Penal Code § 27885.....	41
C.R.S. § 18-12-112	1, 5, 10
C.R.S. § 18-12-203, -205	41
C.R.S. § 18-12-302	1
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 128A.....	41

BARBARA T. LINDEMANN & PAUL GROSSMAN, EMPLOYMENT
DISCRIMINATION LAW 953 (4th ed. 2007) 55

David B. Kopel, *The First Amendment Guide to the Second
Amendment*, 81 TENN. L. REV. 417, 427-32 (2014)..... 21

Gillian E. Metzger, *Facial and As-Applied Challenges Under the
Roberts Court*, 36 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 773, 785 (2009) 25
